

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR PUKHRAJ R. BORA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28870/2011

RAM NIWAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Umesh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

From the office report, it is revealed that the petitioner has not filed the process fee and the spare copies within the stipulated period of seven days. Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed permission to pay the process fee. Hon'ble Court has on 21.10.2011 passed the following order :

SLP(C) No.28870/2011

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within eight weeks.
Notice may be served dasti also.
The eviction of the petitioner is stayed until further orders."

Item No.74

-2-

When, the Hon'ble Court has stayed the eviction of the petitioner until further orders and when notice has been issued giving the specific returnable date within eight weeks, the petitioner was expected to diligently pay the process fee within the period of seven days.

However, in the interest of justice, petitioner is permitted to pay the process fee and to take necessary steps within one week from the date of this order.

Office shall thereafter issue the notice taking into account the returnable period, as specified in the order passed by the Hon'ble Court on 21.10.2011.

If process fee is not filed within the given time, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

(Pukhraj R. Bora)
REGISTRAR

rd